information is not necessarily indicative of what the financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the transaction been
completed at the dates indicated. In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to project the future
financial position or operating results of the combined company after completion of the merger.

   The pro forma financial statements have been prepared assuming that the reverse merger is accounted for as a capital transaction. The
forfeiture of dividends in connection with the pre-merger recapitalization of Target has been reflected as an extinguishment in the pro forma
balance sheet. This accounting treatment is preliminary and subject to change once the Company completes its evaluation of the accounting for
the transaction. As a result, the actual accounting for this transaction may differ significantly from this pro forma presentation.

F-29

Edgar Filing: Radius Health, Inc. - Form S-1

131

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
March 31, 2011

Target
Pro forma

Adjustment(1)
Pro forma

Adjustment(2)
Pro forma
Target Company

Pro forma
Adjustment(3)

Pro forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,224,439 $ 21,928,589 $ 32,153,028 $ 100 $ (50,000) $ 32,103,128
Marketable securities 1,849,854 1,849,854 1,849,854
Prepaid expenses and other assets 321,649 321,649 321,649

Total current assets $ 12,395,942 $ 21,928,589 $ 34,324,531 $ 100 $ (50,000) $ 34,274,631

Property and equipment, net 24,810 24,810 24,810
Other assets 89,561 89,561 89,561

Total assets $ 12,510,313 $ 21,928,589 $ $ 34,438,902 $ 100 $ (50,000) $ 34,389,002

Liabilities and stockholders' equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 193,885 $ 193,885 $ 6,750 $ (6,750) $ 193,885
Accrued expenses 1,696,464 955,000 2,651,464 � 1,696,464
Note Payable � � 87,620 (87,620) �

Total current liabilities 1,890,348 2,845,348 94,370 (94,370) 2,845,348

Warrant for the purchase of preferred stock 45,000 45,000 45,000
Commitments � �

Series A convertible preferred stock 92,500 (92,500) � � �
Series B convertible preferred stock 39,076,142 (39,076,142) � � �
Series C convertible preferred stock 107,543,196 (107,543,196) � � �
Series A-1 convertible preferred stock � 20,400,000 20,400,000 � 20,400,000
Series A-2 convertible preferred stock � 82,608,211 82,608,211 � 82,608,211
Series A-3 convertible preferred stock � 23,997,672 23,997,672 � 23,997,672
Series A-4 convertible preferred stock � 92,500 92,500 � 92,500
Series A-5 convertible preferred stock � 528,589 528,589 � 528,589
Stockholders' deficit:
Common stock 3,228 2,328 5,556 500 (6,000) 56
Additional paid-in capital � � 49,500 (49,500) �
Accumulated other comprehensive income 266 266 � 266
Accumulated deficit (136,095,367) 40,011,127 (96,084,240) (144,270) 99,870 (96,128,640)

Total stockholders' deficit (136,091,873) � 40,013,455 (96,078,418) (94,270) 44,370 (96,128,318)

Total liabilities, convertible preferred stock,
redeemable convertible preferred stock and
stockholders' deficit $ 12,510,313 $ 21,928,589 $ � $ 34,438,902 $ 100 $ (50,000) $ 34,389,002

F-30

Edgar Filing: Radius Health, Inc. - Form S-1

132

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED March 31, 2011

Target Company
Pro forma

Adjustment(2)
Pro forma
Combined

Operating
expenses:
Research and
development $ 4,136,447 $ � $ � $ 4,136,447
General and
administrative 897,247 10,143 � 907,390

Loss from
operations 5,033,694 10,143 � 5,043,837

Interest income 13,990 � � 13,990
Other income 9,778 � � 9,778
Interest expense � � � �

Net loss $ (5,009,926) $ (10,143) $ � $ (5,020,069)
Accretion of
preferred stock (2,875,767) � � (2,875,767)
Extinguishment of
preferred stock � � 40,011,127 40,011,127

Net income (loss)
attributable to
common
stockholders $ (7,885,693) $ (10,143) $ 40,011,127 $ 32,115,291

Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders:
Basic $ 57.80
Diluted $ 2.06

Weighted averages
shares outstanding:
Basic 555,594
Diluted 16,820,580

F-31

Edgar Filing: Radius Health, Inc. - Form S-1

133

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Target Company
Pro forma

Adjustment(2)
Pro forma
Combined

Operating
expenses:
Research and
development $ 11,691,906 $ � $ � $ 11,691,906
General and
administrative 3,629,475 46,782 � 3,676,257
Restructuring
expense 217,200 � � 217,200

Loss from
operations 15,538,581 46,782 � 15,585,363

Interest income 84,915 � � 84,915
Other income 882,687 � � 882,687
Interest expense (58,792) � � (58,792)

Net loss $ (14,629,771) $ (46,782) � $ (14,676,553)
Accretion of
preferred stock (12,142,667) � � (12,142,667)
Extinguishment of
preferred stock � � 37,180,195 37,180,195

Net income (loss)
attributable to
common
stockholders $ (26,772,438) $ (46,782) $ 37,180,195 $ 10,360,975
Net income
attributable to
common
stockholders:
Basic $ 18.65
Diluted $ 1.21

Weighted averages
shares outstanding:
Basic 555,594

Diluted 16,820,580
F-32

Edgar Filing: Radius Health, Inc. - Form S-1

134

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1. Description of Transaction

   Pursuant to an Agreement and Plan of Merger dated April 25, 2011 by and among MPM Acquisition Corp. (the "Company"), RHI Merger
Corp., a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company ("Merger Co"), and Radius Health, Inc. (the "Target"), MergerCo merged with and into
Target, with Target remaining as the surviving entity and a wholly-owned operating subsidiary of the Company. This transaction is referred to